
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 26th February, 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

J Cummins - Temple Newsam; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

D Nagle - Rothwell; 

J Procter (Chair) - Wetherby; 

C Towler - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby 

  Mr G Hall - Co-optee (Non voting) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEM 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm, as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29th January 2013. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  COUNCIL APPROACH TO BROWNFIELD 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development providing the meeting with an update 
on the Council’s revised strategy for bringing 
forward brownfield sites in the city. 
 
 

9 - 18 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  CONFLICTS OF INTEREST WITH PLANNING 
DECISION MAKING PROCESS 
 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Internal Audit 
providing the Board with a high level assurance that 
key controls are in place within the planning 
application process to mitigate the risk of planning 
decisions being subject to a conflict of interest and 
inappropriate external influence.  

 
 

19 - 
24 

9   
 

  2011CENSUS; LEEDS - THE BIG PICTURE 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Customer Access and Performance 
providing the meeting with a summary of the city-
wide results from the 2011 Census. The report also 
highlighted some of the issues emerging from the 
2011 Census and advised of future data releases 
and proposals for analysis. 
 

25 - 
48 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s work 
programme. 
 
(N.B. Appendix 3 – Executive Board minutes on 
15th February 2013 to follow) 
 
 

49 - 
112 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 26th March 2013 at 10.00 am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, D Collins, J Cummins, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, S Lay, V Morgan, 
D Nagle, C Towler and G Wilkinson 

 
       

81 Chair' Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the January meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Housing and Regeneration). 
 

82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

83 Apologies for Absence  
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Mr G Hall, Co-opted 
Member. 
 

84 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

85 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Brownfield Sites (Minute 75 a) refers) 

The Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources, Mr Alan 
Gay, together with Mr David Almond, Head of Human Resources 
attended for this item to update Members following the Scrutiny 
Board’s recommendation that
[...]
iefly outlined the background 
issues and the two options agreed by Executive Board at their meeting on 9th 
January 2013 to be taken forward to the next stage of consultation. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to a number of issues including:- 
 

• Clarification of the relationship between the ALMO and the 
Council  

• The  significant savings that would be made as a result of the 
review 

• The concerns expressed that Elected Members had not 
received a copy of the consultation document issued to tenants 

• A view that those Members not on an ALMO Board or Area 
Panel were currently less well informed than those that were 
and that this needed to be considered as part of the review 

• The need for tenants on the Board to declare their interests in 
an open and transparent way 

• Clarification of the ALMO process ten years ago and examples 
of the areas where improvements had been made 

• The need to ensure that the work being carried as a 
consequence of Welfare Reform was not affected by the ALMO 
management review  

 
In concluding discussions, the Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning  
and Support Service commented on the work to be done in relation to the 
ongoing review. It was noted that a further report on the review arrangements 
would be presented to the Executive Board in May 2013 with an anticipated 
implementation date of March 2014. It was further noted that the work on 
Welfare Reform would be discussed at all ALMO Boards, together with an 
input at Area Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
 (Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.40am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2013 

 

87 Good Practice Guide to Pre Application Engagement  
Referring to Minute 62 of the meeting held on 27th November 2012, the 
Director of City Development submitted a report on the final draft of the Good 
Practice Guide to Pre Application Engagement for consideration of the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Pre Application 
Engagement – A guide to best practice’ for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 

- Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning      
and Support Services 

- Mr Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, City Development 
- Ms Helen Cerroti, Development Programme Manager, City 

Development 
 
In summary, Members expressed the view that the guide would encourage 
developers to engage with Members and the community at the pre application 
stage of a planning application whilst acknowledging that it was voluntary and 
could not be imposed on developers. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer informed the meeting that the guide would next be 
considered by the Joint Plans Panel and then subsequently issued to all 
Members of Council. 
 
The Chair referred to the flow chart to be followed in the pre-application 
process and to the following wording:- 
‘Officers could assist in organising meetings between developers and 
members to discuss the proposal and to scope the requirements for 
community engagement’. 
 
He recommended to the Board that the word ‘could’ be changed to ‘will’ and 
the Board agreed. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That, subject to the above  amendment, to recommend that 

approval be given to the Good Practice Guide to Pre Application 
Engagement in accordance with the report now submitted. 

c) That officers be thanked for their work in producing this guide. 
 

88 Explanation of Section 106  Affordable Housing Bench Mark Prices  
Referring to Minute 64 of the meeting held on 27th November 2012, the 
Director of City Development submitted a report responding to the request 
from Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regen
[...]
he location of student populations in Leeds. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Head of Housing Partnerships provided the 
meeting with the background issues on predicting empty property trends. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to a number of issues including:- 

 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2013 

 

• Clarification of the Council’s current strategic policy concerning student 
accommodation in the city following the recent divisional plans panel 
decision to allow a change of use to a building in Greek Street for 
student accommodation 

• Clarification on whether or not a charge  could be imposed on landlords 
whose student housing accommodation remains empty 
(The Head of Housing Partnerships agreed to investigate this issue) 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Board notes the progress made against recommendation 

4 from the Safer, Stronger Communities Scrutiny report in to the 
Private Rented Sector (2012). 

c) That a further joint report with City Development (Planning) be 
submitted to the Board in April 2013 which covers the Council’s 
policy with regards to student accommodation to include: 

 

• progress update on discussions with private landlords in 
Woodhouse/student areas as to how they see things regarding 
student accommodation and what they think the Council should 
be providing to support them  

 

• the Council’s strategic plan for student accommodation and its 
view on the spread of student accommodation and whether the 
Council approach supports the views or not of the 
private landlords/businesses 

 

• the Plans Panel decision to approve student accommodation in 
Greek Street 

 
90 Work Schedule  

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 
2012/2013 Municipal Year (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Executive Board – Minutes of a Meeting held on 9th January 2013 
(Appendix 2 refers)  

• Forward Plan of Key Decisions – 10th September 2012 – 10th January 
2013 (Appendix 3 refers) 
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser, Scrutiny Support presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2013 

 

b) That the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan be noted. 
c) That the work schedule be approved as now outlined. 

 
91 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Tuesday 26th February 2013 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.10pm) 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 7 

Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 26th February 2013 

Subject: Council Approach to Brownfield Development  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Appendix number:  

Summary of main issues  

This report and associated appendices provide an update on matters raised in previous 
Scrutiny Board meetings in relation to the development of brownfield sites in the city. 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the report and offer comment on the issues raised. 
 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides Scrutiny Board with an upda
[...]
ty Council Planning Services department has taken 
steps to identify and address any potential conflicts of interest arising throughout the 
development process and key controls are in place to mitigate the risk. Minor issues 
were identified and recommendations have been included in the Internal Audit report 
that has been issued to the Director of City Development, with the most significant 
being the inclusion of a declaration of no interest to be signed by the Case Officer and 
Principal Planning Officer responsible for signing off each decision. 

Recommendations 

3. Scrutiny board members are asked to note the contents of this report and take 
assurance that there are controls within the planning process to mitigate the risk of 
outside interests having influence on the decision making process. 

4. Members are also requested to note the recommendation to include a signed 
declaration with each decision, and to provide any comments and suggestions they 
may have regarding the proposal. 

 

 Report author: Neil Hunter 

Tel: 0113 2474214   

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report intends to give high level assurance that key controls are in place 
within the planning application process to mitigate the risk of planning decisions 
being subject to a conflict of interest and inappropriate external influence. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Planning Services must operate a sound system of internal control in order to 
mitigate the risk of any outside interests impacting on the impartiality of the 
decision making process. Internal Audit has been asked to provide assurances 
that the controls operating within Planning Services can demonstrate that lessons 
have been learned from scandals such as that experienced by Doncaster 
Metropolitan Borough Council (DMBC) that raised significant questions around the 
integrity of Local Authority planning decisions. In March 2002 the former 
Chairman of Planning at DMBC, was sentenced 
[...]
s 
understood by some officers and working in practice.  

3.5 The audit report issued to the Director of City Development has recommended an 
additional control in this area that will further strengthen the arrangements. The 
recommendation is to incorporate a declaration of no interest, to be signed by the 

Page 21



 

 

Case Officer and Principal Planning Officer responsible for signing off each 
decision. This would act as a consistent reminder and deterrent to any officers 
that may have conflicting interests. 

3.6 There are further procedures in place to identify potential conflicts of interest 
through the Council’s Register of Interests procedure. This stipulates that any 
employee with any external interest which may conflict with their Council duties 
should complete a Declaration of Interest form. However all employees deemed to 
be ‘high risk’ should complete a register of interest form annually, regardless of 
whether or not they believe they have any potential conflicts of interest. This 
demonstrates a robust approach towards ensuring that officers in positions of 
influence are regularly reminded of their responsibility to declare any potential 
conflicting interests. 

3.7 All Principal Planning Officers, and those with delegated decision making 
authority, have been identified as ‘high risk’ and are therefore subject to the 
annual declaration procedure. Internal Audit identified minor issues with the co-
ordination of this process, and these have been addressed throughout the course 
of the review and subsequent report issued.  

Objective 4 - A clearly communicated anti-bribery stance embedded within 
the organisation including appropriate channels for whistle-blowing in the 
event of any suspected breaches.   

3.8 Leeds City Council operates an Anti-bribery Policy that sets out a zero tolerance 
approach to bribery and a commitment to the prevention, deterrence and 
detection of such offences. The document applies to all the Council’s acti
[...]
 would be referred to the 
relevant Plans Panel and subsequently any attempt to influence a development in 
the manner that occurred in Doncaster would be subject to scrutiny from a 
number of councillors, officers and external stakeholders prior to a decision being 
reached. 

6.3 Controls could be strengthened by introducing a declaration of no interest, to be 
signed by the Case Officer and Principal Planning Officer responsible for signing 
off each decision. This would act as a consistent reminder and deterrent to any 
officers that may have conflicting interests. 

7 Recommendations 

7.1 Scrutiny board members are asked to note the contents of this report and take 
assurance that there are controls within the planning process to mitigate the risk 
of outside interests having influence on the decision making process . 

7.2 Members are also requested to note the recommendation to include a signed 
declaration with each decision, and to provide any comments and suggestions 
they may have regarding the proposal. 

8 Background documents1  

8.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 26th February 2013 

Subject: 2011 census – Leeds: The Big Picture 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Introduction 

[...]
electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 The Census, which is undertaken every ten years, provides a count of the population in 
 local areas and establishes the base from which subsequent mid-year population 
estimates are produced. It provides the basis for central and local government, health 
 authorities and many other organisations to target their resources and to plan housing, 
education, employment, health, transport and other services for years to come.  

2 A report has been commissioned from  Re’new which focuses on the Housing Policy 
implications arising from the Census data.  The report is attached. 

3 The report presents a summary of findings from the 2011 census for Leeds, compares 
findings to the 2001 census and to the average for England and Wales for 2011.  It 
shows the changes in population characteristics, employment, housing, education and 
health recorded through the two censuses.  

4 The report also presents a commentary on the potential issues for housing policy and 
strategy in Leeds: 

Recommendations 

1 That Housing and Regeneration Board note the Housing Policy implications 
arising from the Census data as discussed in the attached Report. 

 

 

Report author:  Megan Godsell 
Jacky Pruckner  

Tel:  2478474 

Page 27



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform members of the Housing and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Board of the policy implications for Housing issues arising from the 
Census data. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Census is completed every ten years and is the largest piece of social 
research undertaken in the country. It tells

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Cummins, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, S Lay, V Morgan, 
D Nagle, C Towler and G Wilkinson 

 
      Mr G Hall - Co-opted Member 
 
 

92 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the February meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Housing and Regeneration). 
 

93 Late Item  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Executive Board – Minutes of a Meeting held on 15th February 2013 
(Agenda Item 10)(Minute 100 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

94 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

95 Apologies for Absence  
An apology was received on behalf of Councillor D Collins. 
 

96 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

97 Conflicts of Interest with Planning Decision Making Process  
Referring to minute 85(a) of the meeting held on 29th January 2013, the Head 
of Internal Audit stated that he had been asked by the Director of Resources 
to conduct an independent review of the controls in place to detect any 
potential conflicts of interest on the decisions made in respect of planning 
applications.  
 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit followed this review and intended to 
give the Board a high level assurance that key controls were in place within 
the planning application process to mitigate the risk of planning decisions 
being subject to a conflict of interest and inappropriate external influence.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 

 

It was reported that, with the approval of the Chief Planning Officer, a 
recommendation that controls would be strengthened further by introducing a 
declaration of no interest to be signed by the Case Officer and Principal 
Planning Officer responsible for signing off each decision would be 
implemented. This would act as a consistent reminder and deterrent to any 
officers that may had conflicting interests. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 

- Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 

- Mr Neil Hunter, Head of Internal Audit, Resources  
- Mr Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, City Development 
- Ms Sonya McDonald, Principal Audit Manager, Resources 

 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to a number of issues including:- 
 

• The concerns expressed that the report failed to address the site 
allocation process  
(The Chief Planning Officer responded that officers did not have 
delegated responsibility for the site allocation process and that 
responsibility for this rests with the Council)  

• The need for openness and transparency 

• The need for ‘one rule for all’ and for Council officers to complete the 
same forms as  those completed by Elected Members 

• The view that in addition to the introduction of relevant planning officers 
completing a declaration of no interest on reports that they also 
consider including signing that there had been ‘no undue influence’. 
The Head of Internal Audit supported this proposal. The Chief Planning 
Officer stated that undue influence was already covered in the planning 
process through the Local Ombudsman and Judicial Review 

• To note that the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 
were currently undertaking an inquiry on Employees’ Declaration of 
Interests and the need to issue guidelines for identifying ‘’high risk’’ 
posts 

• To refer to the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)  
the suggestion that Council reports should include the names of all 
officers who had contributed to the content of a report  

• The need to pursue outstanding annual declarations of interests 
detailed in the schedule which was tabled during the meeting and 
training for officers concerning declarations of interest 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Board recommends to the Chief Executive that there should 

be ‘one rule for all’ regarding declarations of interest for all Council 
officers and Elected Members. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 

 

c) To recommend that the Chief Planning Officer consider in addition to 
officers stating in reports that they had no interest to add that they also 
have had no undue influence placed upon them.  

d) To refer to the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)  

• the suggestion that Council reports should include the names of 
all officers who had contributed to the content of that report  at both 
junior and senior levels in order to improve transparency and provide 
an audit trail if required 

• the need to pursue those officers who had failed to complete 
their annual declaration of interests detailed in the schedule which was 
tabled during the meeting 

• to identify whether there was adequate training and guidance  
provided to officers at all levels concerning declarations of interest 

 
 (Councillor M Iqbal arrived at 10.20am during discussions of the above item) 
 

98 Council Approach to Brownfield Development  
Referring to Minute 67 of the meeting held 27th November 2012, the Director 
of City Development submitted a report updating the Board on the Council’s 
revised strategy for bringing forward brownfield sites in the city. 
 
A copy of the new Brownfield Land Programme which was approved by the 
Executive Board on 9th January 2013 was attached to the Director’s report as 
Appendix 1 for the information/comment of the meeting. The appendix listed 
29 Council-owned brownfield sites which will now be subject to a range of 
measures to stimulate and support development interest towards sale for new 
housing. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 

- Mr Adam Brannen, Programme Manager, City Development 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to a number of issues including:- 
 

• Clarification of the work undertaken to date in relation to disposal and 
development of these sites and what impact this would have on the site 
allocation process (SHLAA). 

• The detailed work undertaken to establish viability for sites in EASEL 
and the lack of progress in developing the majority of these over many 
years. A view was expressed by Members that it should be left to the 
market to decide rather than officers spending more time undertaking 
viability assessments on brownfield sites many of which were of little 
value and could be offered at nil consideration 
(The Programme Manager responded that the process for offering sites 
to the market needs to include guidance on how the site can be 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 

 

developed, its capacity and the Council’s own appraisal of valuation as 
part of the procedures for seeking ‘best consideration’ in respect to the 
disposal of any Council asset)  

• Concern with reference to paragraph 3.12 of the Director’s report that it 
was anticipated that because of the current fragile housing market and 
lending conditions that it could take 10 years to dispose of all 29 sites 
detailed in the new brownfield land programme 
(The Executive Member responded that he considered a fresh 
approach was needed for the development of brownfield sites and was 
optimistic that this this programme could be delivered more quickly. 
However, he acknowledged the difficulties and challenges this would 
present to the Council over the coming years)   

 
RESOLVED-  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That regular updates on progress with regard to the disposal of 

brownfield sites in the city and the current brownfield land programme 
(29 sites) be provided to this Scrutiny Board or its successor body after 
the Council’s Annual Council meeting in May 2013.  

 
99 2011 Census: Leeds - The Big Picture  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the  
decision of the Executive Board on 15th February 2013 to refer the census 
document ‘Leeds:the Big Picture’ to all the Council’s Scrutiny Boards. 
 
The Chief Statutory Housing Officer submitted a briefing paper which 
evaluated the key strategic housing and policy issues as a consequence of 
the 2011 Census data. A report by re’new which had been commissioned by 
the Chief Statutory Housing Officer was also attached which focused on the 
housing policy implications arising from the census data. The report presented 
a summary of findings from the 2011 census for Leeds and compared findings 
to the 2001 census and to the average for England and Wales for 2011. It 
showed the changes in population characteristics, employment, housing, 
education and health recorded through the two censuses.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 

- Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 

- Liz Cook, Chief Statutory Housing Officer, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

- Mrs Megan Godsell, Housing Policy Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods  

 
In summary, specific reference was made to a number of issues including:- 
 

• Clarification of the service level agreement with re’new in relation to  
providing this information and why it could not have been done in-
house  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 

 

(The Chief Statutory Housing Officer responded that re’new was best 
placed to undertake this work because of the deadlines involved) 

• The fact that the increase in demand for all owner occupied housing 
and rented properties in the last 10 years is 14,128 yet the Government 
was requiring the Council to provide 70,000 new homes over the next 
10 years.  

• Clarification as to why there was a 4,854 difference between   
Appendix A 2011 housing tenure (all households) of 315,742 and 
Appendix B which showed all households at 2011 as being 320,596  
(The Housing Policy Manager responded and agreed to investigate this 
issue further with a report back to the Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

• Concern at the reliability of the data that had been submitted and the 
need to qualify some of the results 

• Clarification as to why the Irish population had declined in Leeds 
(The Housing Policy Manager responded and agreed to investigate this 
issue further with a report back to the Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

At the request of the Chair, the Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Support Services informed the meeting that 97% to 98% of  the 
authority’s Council housing met the decency standard whilst only 47% of the 
private sector did. He stated that he wanted more private landlords to be 
licensed and to become accredited to the Landlords Association  in order to 
improve the quality of private sector housing in terms of both physical 
conditions and management standards.  .  

He stated that there would be a report presented shortly to the Executive 
Board on how the Council might respond to the necessary changes to 
housing policy as a consequence of the welfare reforms and the results of the 
2011 Census.  
 
RESOLVED -That the contents of the report and appendices be noted on 
the Housing policy implications arising from the Census data. 
 

100 Work Schedule  
A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 
2012/2013 Municipal Year (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Forward Plan of Key Decisions – 10th September 2012 – 7th February 
2013 (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Executive Board – Minutes of a Meeting held on 15th February 2013 
(Appendix 3 refers)  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser, Scrutiny Support presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 

 

RESOLVED - 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Forward Plan and Executive Board minutes be noted. 
c) That the work schedule be approved as now outlined. 

 
101 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Tuesday 26th March 2013 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.45am) 
 
 


